SECTION 11

A PREFATORY STUDY OF THE NALAYIRAM

SUMMARY

In the section under reference, a study of the
age of the Ajvars, of the numerology of the
Nalayiram, and a general summary of each of the
works of the Alvars are attempted.

The age of the Alvars is shrouded in mystery.
Literary evidences such as Guruparamparas, Divya-
saricaritam, anpecdotes recorded in later works,
glimpses of society depicted in their poems and the
linguistic cvidences to some extent are examined.
Reliance is placed on the names of years in the sixty-
year cycle to arrive at the dates of their birth to a
fair degree of accuracy leaving aside the dates
relating lo the yiga calculation as out of considera-
tion. The limits of the dates of the Alvars are fixed
C 700 and 850 AD.

The number of verses in the Divya Prabandham
and their pattern of arrangement have been detailed
here and the problem of the exact number 4000 with
reference to Prabandha-ciram of Vedinta Dedika,
the number of Prabandhams in the coliection and the
needless controversy over the possible order of poems
of Tirumankaiyilvar, the question of claiming
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" Tiruppallgnu’ of Perivalviar as a separate work,
the dissection of the two Mayals into a number of
small slices and naming them as ‘verses’ to suit
convenience, the inclusion of Amutanar’s poem in
the anthology ~ are all discussed.

A summary regarding the purport of the
twenty-four Prabandhams in the Nalayiram collection
is given to enable a fuller comprehension of the
religion and philosophy of the Alvars.



CHAPTER TX

THE AGE OF THE ALVARS

The Age of the Alvars is shrouded in mystery. In an
age in which historical scnse is keenly alive, there is obviously
no place for the chronology fabricated by tradition. The
fabulous claims, which tradition makes on behalf of the
Alvars as belonging to the ages far in advance of the dates
which are historically valid, have been upheld only by the
incurably credulous. Though the age of the Alvars has recently
received considerable attention at the hands of the historians,
no unbiased attempt seems to have been made to arrive at the
exact dates of these Alvars from the sources available so far.,
Here is undertaken a brief consideration of theirages from the
historical point of view leaving aside the miraculous incidents
associated with their birth and life.

According to the Guruparampards, some of the Alvirs
were born in the Dvapara-yuga and others in the
Kaliyuga.! Tirumalicai Alvar is said o have lived for 4700
years.>  While dealing with the lives of the Alvars and
mentioning their names, together with the stars in which they
were born, their compositions and the number of verses in
their compositions, no particular order is found adopted by
the different writers.3 It is also not clear whether these
authors had any serious intention to mention the names of
the Alvdrs in the order of their birth. At first sight, it appears
as though it was intended to maintain this order. Really
spoaking, with the exception of one writer,4 others had no

Y. Poykaiydr, Putattdr, Peyir, Tirumalicai Alvir and Maturakavi
Alvar are stated to have been born in the Dvapdra - yuga, while
others in the Kalivuga.

2, GP.p 23
3. Vide: Appendix [i.
4 U,PR.v. 6ic 26
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intention to conform to this order. Curiously enough, there
is more unanimity in the Divyasiricarita, Guruparampara and
Prabandha-cdra of Vedanta Desika in followinga particular
order. There is of course a reference in one® of the Gurg-
parampards to maintain an order in the treatment which is
different from the one relating to the birth of Alvars, It is,
however, doubtful whether this deserves acceptance. Besides,
the Guruparamparas and the life -accounts which are published
in the printed texts of the Naldyira Divya Prabandham,
mention the dates according to the yuga calculation and the
years by their names which are included in the Sixty year
cycle beginning with Prabhava. Historically proved data that
arc availuble on the age of the Alvars militate against the
admission of these dates for the Alvars. However, the names
of the years are helpful in arriving at the ddtes of the birth
of the Alviirs to a fair degree of accuracy, of course, leaving
aside, out of consideration, the dates relating to the yuga
calculation. A different order is therefore to be adopted for
the treatment of the age of the Alvars.

THE FIRST ALVARS

The first thre Alvars, Poyvkaiyar, Piatattar and Péyar,
were not born in the ordinary way, but miraculously® in
Kancl, Tirukkatalmallai and Tirumayilai respectively. Al
the three Alvars were contemporaries since they were tradi-
tionally said to have met for the first time at Tirukkoyilar’

W,

5. G.P. p 2%

6. They are said to have born of lowers: Poykaivar of golden=lotuys,
in the tank near the YatiGktakidri temple at Kanci, PGtattir of
the Matavi lower and PEyar of red-lotus {(G.P. pp. 7, 8). cf.
D.5.C. I1: 12, where PUtattdlvAr is stated to have sprung out of
biue lily ; ibid II: 13 where PEyalvar is said to have come out of a
pand of lilies.

7. M.Tv.86. A beautiful legend tell sus how these saints sought
shelter on a dark night from the down-pour of heavy rain in
& narrow enclave which could just contain them standing, when
Visnu Himself sought their company as the fourth: they felt the
pressuce doe to the presence of the new companion, and recogniz-
ing His identity, they praised Him in song thes and there,
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and afterwards at Tirumalicai' near Madras to enjoy the
companionship of Tirumalicaiydlvar. Perhaps Péyalvar was
a younger contemporary of the other two Alvars., But for
the one incident of the meeting of the three saints, the
Gruparampara gives no particulars regarding them. The
devotion of these early saints is gentle, simple devotion,
altogether free from an intolerant sectarian outlyok, This
fact together with their use of Vempa metre only in their
devotional hymns points to a really early date for them -
earlier thanall the other Alvars.

The question of the age of these Alvars is involved in
hopeless obscurity. Poykaiyar and Pe&yar refer to a Vinna-
karam (from the Sanskrit word (vigmugrham) in their respece
tive Anrdris’ This Vionakaram is identified by some with
the ParaméSvara-Vinnakaram (Vaikunta Perumal temple at
Kaficl)® and by others with the Nantipura-Vinnakaram
(Nathankoil)." [In the latter case, the word ‘nanti® is taken
to refer to Nantivarman I who, it is said, was a devotee of
Vignu. Prof. S. Vaiyapuri Pillai refuses to accept both the
identifications, the reason for the former being that Paramés.
vara-Yinpakaram was built by Nantivarman II (a.p. 731-796)
so called by his personal name which was Paramésvaran,
The contention of the learned Professor’s non-acceptance of
the latter is that nothing is known about Nantivarman except
that he was the father of Simhavispu and the Pallava line
itself was known as Simhavispn line, Moreover, Nantipura-
Vigpnakaram, the modern Nathankdil, is in the Cola country
near Kumbakonam; and it was Simhavisnu who brought the
region watered by the Kaviri for the first time under the
Pallavas.

The one fact, according to Prof, Pillai, which indisput-
ably settles the question of the date of these Alvars is a
reference by Putattdlvar to Mamallail? which is none other

8 D.S.C.II: 8 GP. p i7

9, Lg._T'.r. 77, MU. Tv. 61, 62. 1. Tv does not make a reference to
this.

10. Tamil Studies, p. 301.
11, Alvarkal Kalanilai, pp. 40, 41.
12, 1. Tv. N,
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than the modern Mahabalipuram, Its original name was
Mahamallapuram.!> The word ‘vismgkar’ occurring before
the word ‘tiruvehka® in the verse of Poykaivalvdr and
Péyalvdr referred to above suggests the proximity of Vinnaka-
ram to Tiruvehka in Kasicl, That this Vinnakaram could
have been built by Paramésvaravarman 114 (a.p. 670-680) is
evident from the frequent association of the words ‘palfavar-
ko', ‘kacei’ and Paramésvara-Vinngakaram in Tirumankai-
yalvar's poem. 'S  The traditional vear'® in which the three
Alvars were born was Siddharthi which could be taken to
correspond to AD. 719 and not to an earlier date, This
receives support from the reference in the composition of
these Alvars, to Vinnpakaram which was built about a.D. 680.
Even the tradition says that this Alvar was born at Katal-
mallai which is the same as Mah&abalipuram. Now Mah3i-
malla was the famous Narasimhavarman I (Ao D. 630-068) who
for his military prowess was known with this title. - So
Pitattalvar could have lived only afier a.p, 650.  But on the
basis of joint authorship of a verse!” one can conclude that
Ki#raikkal Péyar and Péyzlvir were contemporaries and
Karaikkal Ammaiviar would need to be placed about
Aa.D. 70015, Poykaiyar and Putattar belonged to the same
period. So these three Alvars must have lived in about the
beginning of the first quarter of the eighth century.

13. This was founded by Narasimhavarman 1 Mah@malla. Vide History
of Ancient India, pp, 448, 449.

14. History of India, Part I Ancienf of India, p. 300 (2nd Edition, 1953).
15. Peri. Tm, 2. 9.
16. P.T.A.p. 2.

17. Yaparurnkala Veeti, 93, pp. 350-352. The verse referred o herc
begins with *'Karaippar pern’.

18. Two verses beginning with “*Vahci veliya” and “‘Karaippar peru®
are ascribed to Karaikkal Ammaiyar and Avvaivar joiatly by
Naccind@rkkiniyar (Tol. ceyyul Wac. p. 66). Contrary to this, the
former verse is ascribed to Poykaiyar exclusively (Yap. Comm.
p. 350) and the iatter to Pltalifdr and Karakkdl Peyar jointly fibid.,
352) by the commentator on Yapparenkalam. K8caikkdl PeyEr may
be assigned to a.p, TO0. {History of Tamil Language and Literature.
pp. 107, 108).
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TIRUMALICAI ALVAR

Tirumalicai Ajvir, otherwise known as BhaktiéZra, is
mentioned next in the list.'" Born as the son of Bhirgava
rei ot Tirumalical, aiso called Mahiséra,2® and thrown away
by his pareats3! on the wayside, the baby was picked up by
Tiruvdlan,?? who having been childless, was very glad to
bring up the foundling as his own child. It was fed upon the
milk supplied gratfs by a pious cowherd, Scon a child was -
born to the cowherd also, This child was named Kanikagpan,
and he subsequently became a disciple to Tirumalicaiyalvar.

As the boy Tirumalicai grew in years, he learnt that. it
was necessary to examine critically the various systems of
philosophy that were then in currency, and after the requisite
preparation, he searched for truth in the hetefodox systems
of Buddhism, Jainism, Carvaka philosophy. . It is said that
the Alvir spent a périod of seven hundred years in meditation
occupying a cave in a forest near Tirumalicai.2? He examined
the six orthodox systems and also that of a Kudysfi which
must refer to that of Advaita.?* The Saiva schools of religion
were examined.?> It was at Tirumalicai that he met. the first
‘three Alvars and gained their friendshsp.2¢ In their company
he paid a visit to Mayilai the birth place of Payalvar. - He

19+ G;Pt, p.l'ﬂi TuPd 3?1: 'D-Sici- II: 13.
20. G.P.,p. 1l. |

21. Sago Bhirgava and a celestial aymph were the pareuts (D.5.C.
Il: 28-35).

22. G.P.p. 12 o

2. D.S.C II: 54. G.P. (p.i5) mentions that he spent this period at
Tiruvalllk®ni where he established his greatness by conquering

Siva who on that oceasion bestowed upon him the title *Bhakti-
38ra’, ' :

24, fbid., I1: 58.

25. ibid., I1: 60. N |

26. D.5.C. does not state that all the first three AlvErs mot Bhaktisfira
and not certainly at Tiruvallikani (II1: 8). Poykaiya]vir alone met

him and both thea went to Tiruvallikéni (111: 13). Both sat there

uader the Kesara tree on the bank of the tank of lilies and enjoyed
meditation (II1: 14). . Bhaktisfra learnt yogic practices from

Poykaly®|vlr (1I1: 15},
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then proceeded to Kafecipuram with Kamikannan whom he
took with him from his native village,

There is a story of the Alvar turning an old prostitute
into a young damsel whom the local king married infatuated
by her beauty.?” But her beauty was waxing day by day while
the king’s was waning. Knowing from his wife the cause for
this strange phenomenon and the Alvar’s spiritual greatness,
the king sent word to the disciple of the Alvdr, Kagikagpnan,
and wanted him to bring the Alvar to his presemce. The
disciple expressed nis inability to do so. At this, the king
asked him to sing in praise of himself, This was refused by
the disciple becavse mortal lips were given only to praise
God, and none else.  Enraged at the reply, the king ordered
him to leave the capital. The disciple did so followed by his
gury, the Alvir, and it is said that the deity in the temple
also followed them. At this, all the other gods and townsmen
left, and the whole city of Kaficl had wholesale evacuation,
The king got alarmed at this and ran up to the Alvar and
requested him to forgive him for the offence, and the Alvdr
granted him pardon. After a short stay at Kgiici the Alvir
went to Kumbakonam where he spent the rest of his life.
 This, in brief, is the traditional version of the Elwarsllfe—'
history,

As regards the date of this Alvir, there is no internal
evidence in his writings to proceed upon with any degree of
certainty. He was born in the vear Siddharthi which corre-
sponds to A.D. 72028, He was a contemporary of the first three
Alvars who were also born in the same year Siddharthi. Much
significance need not be attached to the period of seven
hundred years which he is said to have spent in meditation
after which he met the three Alvdrs. That lie learnt from
Poykaiyd]var the various methods of meditation need not
show him to have been younger to Poykaivalvar. This date

of birth as A,D. 720 for this Alvir becomes acceptable, as he
could have made Nandivarman [I Pallavamalla (A.D. 731~

27. G.P,p.19. Thistook place when the Ihrﬁr wns staying in the-
Ylthﬁkt akiri temple at K&l . T

8. PT.A.p 3 AG.P fol. 7(b).
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794)%%  turn a Vaignavite through his pupil Kagikappap, But
from their general tenor of his poems, it might be inferred
that he should have lived at a period when the Jains, Buddhists
and Saivites were struggling for religious supremacy. This
Alvar may be regarded as the Vaisnavite cnunt:rparf of
Titumtilar though there is little in common between the
Alvir's views against $aivism and the unconventional cosmo-
politan and at times even iconoclastic negativism of Tirumii-
lar. - The story that Tirumalicai Alvar met the first three
Alvdrs at Tiruvallikk&ni may indicate that his real date was-the
same as that of Tirumiilar whose date is fixed in the first
quatter of the ¢ighth century.3® The miracle of the rejuvena-
tion by Tirumalicai Alvar of the old prostitute with whom the
Pallava king3! fell in love after her youth was restored is
aprocryphal, He introduced the use of the sacred mud as the
Vaigpavite creed mark and this is perhaps commemorated in
the story that he discovered the place in Tiruvallikk&ni where
the earth for that mark was available.?3? He mentions the
shrines of Tiruvénkatam, ériraﬁgam and many smaller ones
including one at Tiruvallikkéni where a record in the twelfth
year of Dantivarman Pallava (A D. 795-845)33 js found. His
verses are reminiscent of Acdrak-kovai and other works. His
date may not be later than the eighth century, |

There are expressions in his work such as ‘potu-pokks’
(Né&n., Tv. 32}, ‘valatpum’ (ibid 38), ‘upukinpén’ (ibid 42)
which are found used in works belonging to a subsequent
period.?*  Such linguistic evidences point to an age; but they
are in no way helpful in determining the date of the com-
position. |

S ——r

29. History of India, Part I: Anclent India, p. 300,

30. History ﬁf Tamil L&n:uqﬁe and Literagture, p. 108,

31. G.P., p. 18.

32, D.S.C., II: 16, 17, 18.

33. Histery of indila, Part I Ancient Indla, p. 300. o
34. History of Tamil Language and Literature, p. 121 (foot nots).
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TONTARATIP-POTIYALVAR

The story of this Alvar whose earlier name was Vipra-
narayana is the story of a sinner turned into saint like Bilva-
manigala of Kerala?> apd Vemana of Andhra desa.’® He was
born in a village called Mantankuti in Thafjavir Districtin
an orthodox Soliya brahmin family. After the study of the
Vedas and the Sastras, he took to the quiet and unostenta-
tiows occupation of cultivating a flower garden and dedica-
ting the flowers to the Sleeping Beauty of Srlranglm ¥ He
was going on with this work undisturbed, when one day he
came across a dancing girl of winning manners and equally
tempting features, She was returning with her sister from
the court of the Cola King at Uraiytir., On their way home,
this woman made a wager to her sister saying that she would
win every one by the charm of her beauty, among whom this
austere Vaignavite saint was no exception. With this view in
mind, she began to serve him in the improvement of his
garden and in course of time she managed to entice him away
from his devotion, Before the end of a year, poor Vipra-
nariyaga had degraded himself having lost all his claims to
reverence. All day long his thoughts were set on her and
before long he forgot his flower garden. Month after month
passed and Vipranarayapa became totally a different person,3®
He turned penniless and in consequence was abandoned by
his ‘sweet«heart’.

 God would never desert His devotees. Sl Rahganatha
taking pity on the wretched condition of His devotee under-
took to reclaim him.? He assumed one day the form of a
temple servant and carried a golden bowl belonging to the
temple to Vipran3@rayapa’s concubine, presented it to her
stating that it was from her lover Vipran&rayana and that his
errand was to commaunicate to her his desire to meet htr that

—_r

35. The Contribution ﬂf Kerala 1o Sanskrit Literature, pp. 31- 14
36. Sataka Vﬂnmayﬂ Sarvaswamiy, pp. 134=156.

37. T.M. 45; T.E. 10. In this respect he resembles Fc,nyilvir and
MBlikdre of the Bhagavara~puréna.

38. T.M. 25, 31, 33, 4.
39. Ibid,, 10.
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night. Both met that night and spent a very happy time,
Next morning the loss of the golden bowl was brought to the
notice of the temple authorities, and on vigorous search it
was detected in the house of Viprandrayana’'s coneubine:
"Of course Vipranir@yana was given to understand that
Sri Rangan&tha was the source of correction. He regained
his senses and became an Alvdr and thenceforward he
remained faithful (o his Lord. He continued his kaidkarya
as before to the Lord. He expiated his sins by purificatory
deeds such as drinking of water washed of the feet of the
devotees of the Lord .40 -

The Alvac's work, Tirumalai not only gives some autobio-
graphical incidents of his life, but also some valuable evidence
regarding his date. The AlvAr refers to two Purdnic stories
in his work*' and one of them about Mudgala is traced to
Viswudharmottara-purana®* by an ancient commentator,
The other story about Ksatra-bandhu has been traced by
Sri T.A, Gopinatha Rao.to the seventeenth chapter of the
same Purang.®®* This Purdya is one of the usapur@was
and its date is sometime between 628 and 1000, A.D. as it
extracis Paitamahdsiddhanta from the Brahma-sphuta- sid-
dh@nta written by Brabhmagupta in 628 A.D, which Alberuni
(1030 A.D.) studied later very minutely, This faet is helpful
in assigning the Alvdr to a period in the eighth century which
is admissible from ithe evidence of his birth in the vyear
Prabhava which corresponds to 727 a.pD.%% and he is said to
have lived for |05 years.*s

The Alvir also uses ‘alakkam’*® ‘palyal’®? and ‘polk-
kan’4® which are later day words not found even in the

0. G.P.,pp. 40-41; D.5.C. V1. 76, 77
41, T.M., 4, 12.

42. Chap. 50.

43.  History of Sri Vaisnavas p. 20; cf. Winternitz: H.L L. I, p. 580.
44. P.T.A. p.6. -

45, A .G.P., for. 10 (b).

46. TE., 9

47. T.M., 37.

48  bid., 33.
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Tivakaram, Pinkalantai and Citdmani Nikangu. His word
‘kanpara’® is hardly grammatical. The recitation of
Tiruppaili Elucci in the Srirangam temple is provided in a
record of 1085 A.p. The construction of the fourth wall of
the Srirabgam temple by Tirumapnkaiya]var in such a way as
it should be slightly out of its proper alignment without
disturbing Tontaratip—poti’s flower garden and the latter’s
personal word of thankfulaess to the former,™ 3and the
identity of the last two lines of one verse in Tirumalal and
of one verse in Tirukkuyuntagtakamst lead us to conclude that
the date of this Alvar must be prior to that of Tirumadhkai-
yalvar,

KULACEKARA ALVAR

The next Alvar is Kulacekara Alvdr who styles himself
as Kollikavalan (the king of Kolli), Kiital-ndyakan (the
Lord of Maturai) and Kolikk6én (the Lord of Uraiyair).s2
These names indicate that he who was a prince had sway over
the Kerala, Pantiya and Cola kingdoms. He was born in
Tiruvaiicikkillam on the Malabar coast as a prince of Kérala,’3
Remarkable in his devotion to Vignu, be, in course of time,
abdicated his throne in favour of his son and retired to
Srirangam where he is said to have engaged himself in the
-construction of portions of the temple of Ranganatha.

In one of his verses,’ the Alvar uses the expression
‘tongaragip-poti® which was most probably adopted by
VYiprandrayana as his surname. He is said to have been born
in the twenty—eighth Kali Pardbhava vear. Leaving aside this
kali age, if reliance is placed on the year Parabhava, Kulacé-

o e e e oy e e R e B D —

49.  ibid., 44.
50. G.P.,p. 53
5. T.M. 17; T.K. 13.

32.  Perum, Tm. 2: 10, vide: The Ceontributions of Kerala to Sanskrit
Litergture, p. 2.

53. T.P. 374. '
54. Koyil Ofuku. cf. Alvarkal Kilanilai, p 176.
55, Perum. Tm. 2: 2.
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kara’s year of birth could be 767.A.0.5¢ He is said to have
composed a lyric calied Mukundamaia.”” He had a daughter
who was much attracted to Sri Ranganditha., He gave ber in
marriage to the Lord.’® So he could be placed in the eighth
century. He was a Céra king, most probably of the konki—
céra line. He has not even referred to any of the sacred
shrines in the Céra country. There is nothing to betray his
nationality except the word ‘accan’ which occurs in one of
his hymns.’® The Alvar had sung about TiruvEnkatam,$®
Tiruvarankam,$! Tirukkanoapuram,$? Alinakar,s? Tillaic-
citrakiitamé — in the Cola country. There is reference to
Mallaimanakar; but Periyavdccan Pillai, the commentator,
gives a different interpretation altogether, Neither Tillaicci-
trakntam nor the Lord Govindaraja is mentioned by Cun-
taramiitti nayanar and probably the date of this temple is
750 a.p.55 This confirms the date that has been already
reached, He has sung one decad on the Lord of Vittuvakkdtu
which is identified as a former suburb of Vamci-karuviir by
Prof. M, Raghava Iyengar,5¢ and this may be accepted. The
Alvar shows his knowledge of Kural?. His hymn on *Tettarun-
tiral'é® was recited at Srirangam according to an inscription
af 1085 A.p.%

56. The Conrributions of Kerala to Sanskrit Literature, p. 2.

57. ibid., pp. 3-5, G.P., p. 27. | o
58. D.5.C.V: 25, |

59, Perum Tm. 2: 9.

e

60. ibid., 4.

6l. ihid., 1, 2, 3; 8 10,

62. ibid., 8.

63. 1bid., 8: 7.

64.  ibid., 10 S

65. His period has been fixed as the beginning of the eighth century
A.D. by Prof. 5. Vaiwyapuri Pillai (Histrory of Tamil Language and
Literature, p. 110). - :

66.  Alvarkal Kalonilai pp. 167, 168. The word 'Vittuvakkéts’ means
‘a place of habitation by Vidvana', 'Kefs' means ‘water-bank’
(vide Kural 553 and its commentary).

67. Perum. Tm. 5: 3, ¢f, Kural, 542,
68, 1bid., 2.
69. Colas 11, p. 479,
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TIRUPPANAL VAR

- Tiruppapdlvér, like Tirunllakantaydlppapar of the
Saiva hagiclogy, was a musician of low caste, but, in addition,
he was a poet. He was a native of Uraiyiir near Tirgcci-
rappalli. His low birth deprived him of the privilege of
entering the holy precincts of the Lord of §r1raﬁgam. So he
had to sing the praises of §ri Rahganatha from the southern
bank of the Kaviri. He was a saint of a highly devotional
temperament, justly honoured by God, who ordered, it is said,
one Lokasarahgamuni to carry the Alvir to the temple on his
shoulders (hence known as Munivahana), where he after
contemplation vanished into divinity,”® He has left only one
poem ‘Amalanatipiran’ consisting of ten verses. The poem
must have been set to music, though its tune is not given
anywhere. The exquisite simplicity of the poem and the deep
emotion it evokes makes it an outstanding composition among
the hymns of the Vaigpavite saints. Although the ancient
musical systems of the Tamils have completely disappeared,
its specimen is appreciated through the meélody of his com-
position.

- He -is stated to have taken his birth in the year
Durmati’ which corresponds to 781 A.b. and to have lived for
seventy five years.” ‘wtara pantam’.” and ‘varam'™ are
the two words of a later period used by him in his poem,”s
Since this linguistic evidence.is not helpful and since no other
evidence is available the oniy period that is admissible for
this Alvar is the eighth century. |

Apart from the Guruparampard and other traditional
sources, there is no direct evidence to place this Alvar
immediately after Tontaratip-poti who was born in Kali 298th

0. GP., p 46

1. . BP.T.A. p. 7.

12.  GQG.P., p. 42.

73. AP 4

74.  ibid., 5. ;

5. History of Tamil Language and Literature, p: 120,
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year, Tiruppanaividr was born in Kalj 343rd year., Leaving
Kali era out of consideration, Tiruppapaivar must have born
forty-five years after Tontaratip-poti, thatis, in 772 a.D.,
but Tontaratip-poti was born in ParZbhava (727 A.p.) and
Tiruppandlvar in Durmati (781 A.D.),76 This is after fifty—four
years which could not be reconciled with the difference of
forty-five years noted above. There is no harm in admitting
781 A.D. as the date of this Alvar, as there is no evidence to
contradict this date and as this is in consonance with the
traditional account given in the sources. He must, however,
be placed only after Kulac&karalvar,

TIRUMANKAIYALVAR

Tiramankaivalvar is believed to have been born of Xalla
caste and to have led a life of brigandage. He was a native
of Tirukkuraiyaliir near Cikali in the Thanjaviir District. His
parents named him Kalivag. 1t appears that he held the
office of the generalissimo under the Cola king and that he
was the feudal chicftain of a small principality or a group of
villages called Ali Nitu in the eastern part of the C8la coun-
try. His headquarters appear to have been Tirumankai, and
from the way in which he speaks of this place”™ i must have
been an important town ‘in his days, though it could not be
identified with any of the existing villages in the Cikzii taluk,
He developed into a devotee of Lord Narayana through his
wife Kumudavalli who was the daughter of a Vaiggavite
doctor. The pious lady married him on condition that he
should become an ardent Vaisnavite in thought, word and deed
and that he should feed 1008 Vaisnavite devotees every day
for one year, By her initiation and preaching, Kaliyan
became a staunch worshipper of Visnu.

Tirumankai: Mannan seems to be the most learned of
all the Vaisnavite saints. His contributions to the Nalayiram
amount to 1361 verses and consist of six separate poems which

- P amao = —_— ———

76. P.T.A. p. T

77. Peri. Tm.1. 9: 10;2.1: 10:2.3: 10;2.7: 10:2.8: 10 elc.
{the last verses of his hymns). :
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form, it is stated, the logical supplement to the four poems of
Nammalvar. In faet, the works of Nammalvar are conven-
tionally regarded as the four Pedas, while those of Tiruman-
kaiyalvar as the six Vedangas.’® Bven in his own life time he
should have been admitted as a famous poct,” a successful
controversialisi®® and a great dopmor of charities. Tt is
chronicled that ata poetical contest he was conferred the
title of *‘Narkavip-peruma] (the Master of the four kinds of
poetry).®! The compositions of this Alvar are said to be of
four kinds, namely, Acu, Matura, Citra and Vistara.s?

In his fater days he resigned his office, perhaps on
account of some misunderstanding between him and the Cola
king,® and set out on a pilgrimage from the Himalayas to
Cape Comorin. Being a man of considerable wealth and
influence Kaliyan visited eighty-six shrines out of 108 temples
and sang hymns in praise of the deities. The Alvar spent large
sums in building the fourth rampart wall in the Srirangam
temple which has been kmown to this day as ‘Tirumankai
Mannan Tirumatil’ (the sacred wall of Tirumankaiyalvar).
To secure funds for this sacred work, he is said to have
demolished a golden image of Buddha at N=zkappattinam
which was in his days a deserted seat of Buddhism.34 Tt is
stat:d that he even resnrted tu hnghway mbberym order to

- — = —ligip—y ——— s e —

?E. GF1p52 URMH

79, Peri. Tm |, 7: 10, Ino this verse, the I_hrﬁr nimself refers as
‘ITruntamil nBrpulavap’.

80. . It is mentioned that he worsted Tiruj8na Campantar in a poetical
contest. (G.P., p. 52). This is not acceptable as Tirvujiiana Cam-
pantar ﬂuunshcd in the seventh :.:4|:=ntur;».ir vide History n_f‘Ancienr
India, D. 483,

81. Kbvrattd@[vin's commmendatory verse [Tagiyag} praises this Alvar's
poems as suitable literature for the five branches of Tamil
Grammar thereby signifying to the excellence of this Alvar's works.

82. G.P,p. 52 |

83. Iiis stated that he had misappropriated the revenue of the villages
he had the tenure of, aud so the king imprisoned him. He'got his
reiease by paying off the amouat through the assistance of Ged
Aruldlaperumil of Kaiei (G.P., p. 49) and began a new walk of
life - that of a highway robber.

84.  G.P.p. 53
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carty out his holy mission and charities. The D.S.C. says
that he robbed of Sri Ranganditha and Sri Aptil when they
were returping to §ri Villipputtuir,8?

Though born at Tirukkuraiyaliir of Ali Ni&tu, the Alvir
spent his [ast days at Tirukkoruakuti in the Tirunelveli
District. He is referred to by several names, namely, Kali- -
kauri, Kaliyauy, Parak3lan, Arulmari, Arattamukki etc,86
These titles perhaps indicate his real profession. He must
have lived in stirring times, chosen & military carzer and won
high distinctions in it.

The AlvAr, unlike several of the Tamil poets, has left
clear evidence of the time when he flourished. We have
ample references to the Pallava and the Cola kings and the
political events of their times. He has sung about Paramés-
vara Vippakaram 87 at Kanci which was built by Paramésvara-
varman I (670-680 A .n.)%8, It is also possible to suggest that
this tempie Vippakaram was well known during the period of
the first three AlvErs and that it became reputed as Paramé$-
vara Vipnakaram after Nandivarman II (731-796A.D ) # built
or rebuilt it, From the references which the Alvar makes to
this temple, it is clear that both the temple and the deity
were respected and worshipped by the king of Mailas {(Mallai-
yarkon) % This king must have been no other than Mahg-
malla, the title by which the Pallava king Narasimhavarman I
(630-608 A.D.) was known.,®! Many armies of the rival
kings are stated to have been overcome by the Pallava king.??
This shall refer to the continual victories and defeats which
the Pallava kings had in their encounters with the Calukyan

85. DSC Tamil version (pp. 121-124). That the Lord was on his way to
Sri Villipputtiir is not mentioned in G.P. {p. 50).

86. Peri. Tm. 3.4: 10. &

87. ibid. 2. 9. This is now known as Vaikuath Pnrumﬁ! temple.
88. History of India : Part I Anciexr india, p” 300.

89, ibid., p. 307.

90. Peri. Tm 2. 9:1.

91.  History of India : Part I Ancient India, p, 300,

92.  Peri. Tm. 2.9: 7.
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kings towards the end of the sevenih and beginning of the
ninth century. Paramésvaravarman I (670-680 a.n.), Nara-
simhavarman IT (680-720 a.p.) and Paraméévaravarman I1
(720-731 A.D.) took part in these encounters. These references,

which the Alvdr gives, contain the word ‘pasinra’ having the
sense of the past event, perhaps, lingering i in the memeory of
- the then generation.?* The Alvar refersalso to ‘Vayiramékanp’

which was probably the epithet by which Dantivarmafi (754
A D.), son of Nandivarman, was known. The word ° vanas
kum’ which 1s used herc w1th reference to this king, conveys
the sense of an event which was occurring in the period of
this king.?# An incident, which is recorded to have taken
place in the twlelfth regnal vear of this Vayiramekan, makes
a reference to the restoration of a field to the Parthasarathi
Perumail temple at T:ruvalllkkcm by one Pukalttunai, This
temple was built about 790 A.D.%9% The conclusion that could
be drawn from these references is that this Alvar flourished
in the middle of the ninth century.

Tirumankai Alvar’s birth in the year Nala® which cor-
respﬂnds to 776 A.D,, lcnds support to this period for him.
This Alvar issaid to have lived for 105 years.” He must
have visited Kamcl during the time of Dantivarman (795-845
AL

Literary and linguistic evidences support this conclu-
sion. A verse from the Nzlatiy®r (680 A.D.) is referred to in
the Ciriva-tirumatal of this Alvar.%® A number of proverbs
in Patamoli (725 a.0 ) occur in some of the compositions of

AL " ——— - - [RFE TP s e, e ——— T

93.  There are other words here which point to the same conclusion,
€.8., mun-nal (2. 9: 3). pantorukd! (2.9: 4} and anry (2. 9:5)+

94, - Peri. Tm. 2. 8: 10. This verse is sung in praise of the deity in one
of the Visnu temples at K&ici. Attapuyakarattidn, by which name
the deity is referred to here, shows the deity with eight arms
{puyams).

95.  History af Tamil Language and Literature, pp. 127, 128.
96. G.P., p 46,

97.  A.G.P., fol. 10 (a)

98. V. 114 Couplet 4,
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this Alv&r.?® The story of VisavadatiZ in the Perunkatai
{700 A.D.) is referred to in the Ciriva-tirumatal.'%° The type
of poem named cappdni occurs in the compositions of both
Periyalvr (785-870 a.p.) and Tirumankai Alvar, one line
actually finding a place in both.191 Similarly expressiong like
‘yacdlai tan cigkam’ and ‘ygcatai yilamciskam’ occur in the .
works of both Tirumankai Alvar and Anti] (b. in 836 A.p.).102
On the strength of the above evidences, Tirumankai Alvar
could be taken to have lived during the period 776-881 a.p.,
at any rate in the first half of the ninth century.

The traditional sources, however, keep this Alvar at
the end of the list which enumerates the names of the Alvars,
with the exception of some 192 which mention Nammalvar as
the last one. He was perhaps the Alvar who lived up toa
very late age (881 A.D.), but in the 3rder of birth, he is to be
placed before Periylvar (born in 785 ao.p.). In another res-
pect, he deserves to be placed after Kulacékara (born in 767
AD.), Tirumankai Alvir was born in Kali 398, while Tirup-
p&palvaAr was born in Kali 343. Leaving the Kali yuga refe-
rence here, Tiruppandlvar must be taken to have preceded
this Alvar by 55 years. This agrees with 776 a.p,, the year
of birth of this Alvar, if the former is to be admitted to have
been bornin 721 A.D, This date should receive support but
for the mentioning of Tiruppanalvar after Tontaratippotival-
var (born in 727 A.D.) in the traditional sources. -

PERIYALVAR AND ANTAL

Periyalvar is only a surname while his real name was
Vittucittan or Visnu-cittan {whose mind was set on Visou).

99, v 223 = Peri, Tm. 11.8: 6; v 358 = ibid. 7. 10: 4:
v 252 = ibid. 10, 9:8; v 253 = ibid 11.8 : 3.
v 370 = C. Tml. couplet 3. - o

100. Couplet 65. This evidence need not be attached much significance,
as the story of Visavadaitd was too well known from the beginning
of the Christian era about which time, the Brhatkarhd was
composed by Gunadhya who flourished near the Vindhya rsnges.

101,  Periyal. Tm. 1.6 = Peri, Tm. 10.5, i

107. Peri. Tm. 6.8: 6 = T.P, 1.

103. G".P.p. 99; R.N. I8
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He was a native of $ri Villip-puttir in the Ramanithapuram
District and a brahmin by birth. He is believed to have been
& victor in a religious polemic held at the court of a Pantiya
king and wen a bag of gold in prize.19* The title of Pattar~
pir&n was further bestowed on him by the king.19 The gold
could have been spent in improving his flower-garden which
he dedicated to the services of the Jocal deity at Srl1 Villip-
puttir,

One day, coming across a female child under a tulasi
plant in his garden, he adopted her and brought her up as his
own daughter.10¢ When the girl came of age, he gave her
sound education both on the religious and secular sides; and
this befitted her to help her foster-father in his deveotional
activities, The story is thgt Anta] developed a fascination for
the nice garlands made by her father and she decked herself
with it before they were offered to the deity. She would steal
away a few moments for the purpose during her father's short
absence and would replace the parlands in their original
place before her father returned. One day the father chanced
10 see his daughter’s freaks and chiding her not to repeat the
act of sacrilege, had no garland to present that day. That night
Visnu-cittan had a2 dream in which God intimated to him His
special pleasure in accepting only such garlands as had been
worn by Ant3l and not any other; in fact, they were doubly
dear to Him on account of her using them. . Thenceforth the
devoted AlvAr conformed to the God’s desire by offering used
garlands, Oan this account Antill came to be known as Ciitik-
kotutta-nacciyar {the lady who gave what was worn by her).107
When she came of marrigeable age, she refused to marry any
one except Lord Ranganatha of Srirahgam.198 In her intense

104. Taniyans beginning with ‘‘AMamrar tatamatil™ and *>Pantiyen
kontiita’® {(By Pantiya Pattar).

i05. G.P., p. 30,

106. Periy&l. Tm, 3.8: 4.

107. This story has become a theme of the well-known Telugu work
*‘Amuktamilyads or Vispu-citilya’ one of the five great Kavyas
(epic poems) by the celebrated emperor Krsmad®va REya of
Vilayanagar. -

108. Nac. Tm. 1:5.
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devotion to Vispu. Aptal dreamt of her marriage with God;
and described her experience in a hymn which is sung to this
day when a marriage takes place in a Vaispavite household.t®
God appeared to the Alvarin a dream to declare before Him
His acceptance of the girl in marriage and ordered her to be
brought to his temple at grlraﬁgam. Accordingly PeriyEjvar
took her there with great joy and when she entered the
sanctum sanctorum of Ranganatha she was obsorbed into the
idol,!19 Periyalvar was duly honoured as the father-in-law of
the deity and then sent back to his native place, §ri Villip~
puttiir,

The identity of the Pantiya king referred to by Periyal-
var in his hymns!!! as ‘Ngtum@ran' and ‘Apimangtuskan’ is
a matter of controversy among scholars.!'2 The Guruparam-
pard works identity him with S§r1 Vallabha Pantival!? who had
also the name Srlméra, This king reigned during the period
(815-862 aA.D.).!!1% Vispu-cittan was born in the year Kuro-
dhanall> which corresponds to 785 A.p. and lived for eighty
five years.!'6 He could have been a contemporary of this king
in whose court he won & wager. Antil was born in the year
Nala''” which corresponds to 836 A.D. There is a reference in
Antal's Tiruppavai which mentions the setting of Jupiter
(Vyalan) and the rising of Venus (Veni-—éukra). Professsor
M. Raghava Iyengar chooses December 18 of 731 A.p. as the
date which Anptal had in view, and also as the date !'®* which
tallied with the regnal periods of both Kd-Netumaran and his
adversary Nandivarman II Pallavamalla (731-796 Ao.p.}). But

109. ibid.. 6. (Varanam ayviram).
110. G.P., p. 35. :
111. Periyal. Tm. 4. 2! 7; 4. 4: 8.

112, ‘Apimdnatunkan® appears -as an epithet of. Celva-nampi, the
minister of Vallabha=déva (G.P., p. 29).

113, G.P..p 28, S

114. History of India, Part I Ancient India, p. 229.

115. P.T.A., p. 5.

116. A.G.P., fol. 9({b). . 2

117, Nalayiram (P. Krishnamacharyar’s edition) p. 100.
118. Alvarkal kélantlal, .pp. 76-81,
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recent researchesi!? have brought to light the fact that Para-
mésSvara Varman Il was reigning in {720-731 A.D.), So this
date chosen by Professor Iyengar is untenable. Among the
alternative dates furnished by the learned Professor, either
885 or 886 a.D. would meet jhe astronomical reguirements.
[t might after all be straining the asronomical arguments
a bit too much. It may therefore be proper to conclude that
the Alvdar and his foster-daughter Aptal probably lived round
about 850 A.D.

NAMMALVAR AND MATURAKAVI

Nammalvdr is considered by the Vaipnavites to be the
greatest of the Alvirs for the spiritual wisdom contained in
his poems. He was born of a Vellala family of Tirukkurukfr,
now known 8s Alvar-Tirunakari in the Tirunelveli District.
His parents gave him the name Maran and éathakupa was the
Sanskrit title probably given to him by his spiritual preceptor,
Like other Ajvars, he too was a born yogi. Even as a child
he left his house to take his seat under a tamarind tree which
was adjacent to his house, He continued to remain there in
meditation for sixteen years. He is held to be the greatest of
the Alvdrs and he was certainly the most philosophic minded
among them. The Bhakti movement reached culmination in
him, A disciple of his Maturakavi by name composed a
decad in honour of his preceptor and ended the long line of
Vaispava saints. | -

Maturakavi was a native of Tirukkdlur in the Tirunel-
veli District and a brahmin by birth, While he was at Ayodhyzx
on pilgrimage, he happened to observe one night a brilliant
light in the southern quarter of the sky. He took it as 2 mark
pointing to the presence of a great person, started in the
direction of that light and reached Tirukkurukiir where he
found this prodigy. Maturakavi then became the disciple
of Namm3}var, who began composing verses which the devout
disciple got recordcd in the palm leaves.

119. Vide Prof. K.AN. Sastri's *“New Light on Later Pallava chrono-
logy" in M.M. Potdar commomoration volume, -
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Nammajvir was born in the year Bahudhdnya which
corresponds to 798 A,D.'20 Maturakavi’s birth was in the vear
800 A.D (Vikrama).''' Maturakavi installed Nammzalvar in
arcd form even when the latter was alive and conducted wor-
ship and festivals for 1t.'122 He lived for fifty years 123 after
the passing away of Nammalvar in his thirty fifth year.1%4
Maturakaviis also ¢ounted as an Ajvar. These two Alvars
could therefore be placed in the second half of the ninth
century,

The birth of Nammalvar in 738 A.p. would have been
admissible, had not the Alvar sung in praise of the deities at
Varakupamankai!?® and Crivaramankalam.!?® Both these
places were named after the Psanfiydn king Jatila Parantaka
Varaguna I (c. 765-815 A.D.), who had his kingdom extended
on ail stdes, atthe expense of the Colas, Keralas and other
neighbours.!2” The Alvar is cvidently referring to these
shrines when they were known with these names, though their
existence prior to this period with a different name could not
be ruled out. This enables to place Namma)var in the first half
of the ninth century A.p. and make Maturakavi his con-
iemporary,

The years of birth of the Alvars give useful material for
fixing the period of the Alvars. The Xali and Dvapara eras
mentioned in the sources do not make sense and deserve to be
rejected in many cases. The names of the years mentioned
in this connection help in arriving at the years of the birth of
the A]virs but this is to be arrived at only with the aid of
internal evidences contained in the compositions of the
Alvars. The order in which the names of the Alvars is enu-

120, G.P., p. 55,

121. PT.A.,p. 85 A.G.P. fol 8(b).
122. G.P.,p. 60.

123. A.G.P., fol. 9 (a}.

124. A.G.P., fol. 8 (b},

125, T.V.M., 9.2 4,

126, 1bid., 5.7.

12Y. History of dncient India, p. 484.



194  RELIGION AND PHILOSOPHY OF NALAVIRAM [CHAPTER

merated and their life accounts are dealt with in the sources,
1sonly to be discarded in favour of a different order
which is based on other evidences which are available inter-
nally and from external sources. Till fresh materials are
found necessitating a change that is followed here, the tradi-
tional sources are to be kept on only for the information they
provide for the understanding the tife accounts of the Ajvars,

Regarding the latest limit for the age of the A}vars,
the first haif of the ninth century seems to be adm:ssible.
Yamunaciarya, who was bern in Kali 4018, Dhatu year, was
the grandson of Nathamuni, who was not alive then. 9.6 A.D.
could be the date of birth of Yamuna., Nathamuuni lea:nt the
four thousand verses of the Ajvars from Nammalvar himself
who appeared (o him through yegic power, that is, he did not
meet the Alvar when he was alive. He me: Parankusadasa,
a disciple of Maturakavi and was told by him that the compo-
sitions of the Ajvars were lost then fora long time. What
exactly 1s meant by the long time is not clear. The Guru-
parampard tradion meaus that the long time must be ta'ten to
be fairly long when the Alvars® dates are placed around the
beginning of Kaliyuga. This interpretation is untenab’e and
the non-avilability of these compositions even for a gentration
may be interpreted in terms of a long time. This meeting
must have taken place after 883 A.D. when Maturakavi
passed away, Much significance could not be attached to the
‘long time’ referred to here. It only means that all the compo-
sitions were not then available. The non-availability of them
at this time, which was not far distant from the middle of the
ninth centuty when Periydjvar, Antx], Tirumankai XA)var
and Maturakavi Alvar were in the last years of life, could be
expiamed only by admitting that some of the Alvars, though
they were contemporaries, did not have occasion to meet each
other and as a result of this, their compositions were not
known outside the regions where they flourished. Nathamuni
1s said to have arranged the compositions of the Alvars and
made them recited by his disciples. This must have taken
place about 900 A,D. 1t will not therefore be wrong, if the
limits of the age of the Alvarsis fixed in the period 700--
830 A D,



